Agenda
Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals

Thursday, November 17, 2016 Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
DR. J. DEOTHA MALONE COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL

Call to Order

Invocation

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Approve Prior Minutes: June 30, 2016 Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals

REGULAR AGENDA

GMBZA RESOLUTION NO. 2016-13 B-2679-16
MARVA BICKNELL - 686 SMOKY MOUNTAINS DRIVE
MARVA BICKNELL

PUBLIC HEARING

OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE OF 5’ (FIVE FEET) FROM
THE REQUIRED 20° (FEET) REAR YARD SETBACK PER THE CUMBERLAND PLACE NORTH,
SECTION 1 & 2, MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN IN THE RESIDENTIAL 15 PLANNED
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (R15 PRD) DISTRICT, TO PERMIT CONSTRUCTION OF A
COVERED PORCH IN THE REQUIRED REAR YARD, ON PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 686
SMOKY MOUNTAINS DRIVE.

OTHER BUSINESS

MOVE TO ADJOURN



RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS APPROVING A VARIANCE OF FIVE (5) FEET FROM THE
REQUIRED 20 FOOT REAR YARD REQUIREMENTS, PER THE CUMBERLAND
PLACE NORTH, SECTION 1 & 2, MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN, FOR LOT 120,
CUMBERLAND PLACE NORTH, SECTION 2 SUBDIVISION (TAX PARCEL
1481/A/028.00), = ZONED  RESIDENTIAL-15 PLANNED  RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT (R15 PRD), LOCATED AT 686 SMOKY MOUNTAINS DRIVE. (B-
2679-16)

GMBZA Resolution No. 2016-13

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS considered the request for a five (5) foot variance from the
required 20 foot rear yard on Lot 120, Cumberland Place North, Section Two Subdivision (Tax
Map 148I, Group A, and Parcel 028.00) as recorded in Plat Book 23, Page 347-350 R.O.S.C.,
TN, to permit the construction of a Single-Family Dwelling with a covered deck, at its regular
meeting on November 17, 2016; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS reviewed the application materials and supporting
documentation submitted by the applicant, the analysis, findings and recommendations presented
by City Staff and in the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report, and evidence and
testimony presented during the meeting; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS is required in its deliberations, pursuant to the Cumberland
Place North, Section 1 & 2, Final Master Development Plan, to indicate the specific requirement
under which the variance is being considered and state specific findings and specifically identify
the hardships warranting such action by the Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN,
TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS makes the following findings
pursuant to T.C.A. Section 13-7-206; Section 13-7-207(3); and Section 15.05.030 of the Gallatin
Zoning Ordinance:

Section 1. The request for a variance of five (5) feet from the required 20 foot rear
yard per the Cumberland Place North, Section 1 & 2, Final Master
Development Plan, to permit the construction of single-family dwelling
with a covered deck on Lot 120 (Parcel 1481/A/028.00), meets all nine (9)
of the Standards for a Variance as described in the body of the Staff
Report and as set forth in Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, Section 15.05.030:

A. The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the specific
property involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict application of this Ordinance
were carried out;



ITEM |

The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be
applicable, generally, to other property within the same district;

The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those permitted
by this Ordinance;

Financial returns is not be considered the basis for granting the variance;

The alleged difficulty or hardship was not created by any person having an interest in
the property after the effective date of this Ordinance;

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district;

The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the land, building, or structure;

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to other property or improvements in the area in which the property is located; and
The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the
danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the area.

Section 2. Action — The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals hereby

approves a variance of five (5) feet, from the required 20 foot rear yard
setback per the Cumberland Place North, Section 1 & 2, Master
Development Plan, to permit the construction of single-family dwelling
with a covered deck on Lot 120, Cumberland Place North, Section 2
Subdivision (Tax parcel 1481/A/028.00), with the following conditions:

1. The variance shall be substantially consistent with the one (1) sheet plot plan and
seven (7) sheet building plans, for the Bicknell variance request, stamp-dated
November 2, 2016. The covered porch/deck shall not be enclosed with walls or
glass/windows to incorporate the area as under-air livable space.

2. The applicant shall complete and submit a plat amendment to allow construction
of the approved deck into the 25’ landscape easement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS that this resolution shall take effect from and
after its final passage, the public welfare requiring such.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

PRESENT AND VOTING

AYE:

NAY:

DATED: 11/17/2016
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Jimmy Moore, Chair

Homer Vaughn, Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN HIGH-MCAULEY
CITY ATTORNEY



ITEM 1
PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT
686 Smoky Mountains Drive - Variance Request — B-2679-16
Located on Smoky Mountains Drive, West of Acadia Court
Date: November 17, 2016

REQUEST: THE OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST A VARIANCE OF FIVE (5) FEET
FROM THE REQUIRED 20 FOOT REAR YARD REQUIREMENTS, PER THE
CUMBERLAND PLACE NORTH, SECTIONS 1 & 2, MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN,
FOR TAX PARCEL 1481/A/028.00, ZONED RESIDENTIAL-15 PLANNED RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT (R15 PRD), LOCATED AT 686 SMOKY MOUNTAINS DRIVE. (PC
FILE# B-2679-16)

OWNER: MARVA BICKNELL

APPLICANT: MARVA BICKNELL

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: GMBZA RESOLUTION NO. 2016-13
STAFF CONTACT: JILLIAN OGDEN

MBZA MEETING DATE: NOVEMBER 17, 2016

PROPERTY OVERVIEW:

The owner and applicant request a variance of five (5) feet from the required 20 foot rear yard
requirements, per the Cumberland Place North, Section 1 & 2, Master Development Plan, for
tax parcel 1481/A/028.00, zoned Residential-15 Planned Residential Development (R15 PRD),
located at 686 Smoky Mountains Drive. The lot is currently vacant. The owner proposes to
build a Single-Family Residence with a two-story covered deck. A Dwelling One-Family
Detached is a permitted use in the R15 zone district. (Attachment 1)

Requested Variance

The owner and applicant requests a five (5) foot rear yard variance, per the Cumberland Place North,
Section 1 & 2, Final Master Development Plan, to permit the construction of a two-story covered
deck for a proposed single-family residence, on Lot 120 (Tax Map 1481 Group A Parcel 28). The lot
is located at the end of a cul-de-sac at 686 Smoky Mountains Drive. If approved, the variance would
permit a 15 foot rear yard for the area containing the proposed covered deck.

CASE BACKGROUND:

Property History and Previous Approvals

On April 26, 2004, the Planning Commission recommended approval to rezone 29.197 (+/-) acres
from Residential-40 (R40) to Residential-20 Planned Residential Development (R20 PRD) and
68.030 (+/-) acres from Residential-40 (R40) to Resdiential-15 Planned Residential Development
(R15 PRD) with a Preliminary Master Development Plan for Cumberland Place North, Sections 1 &




686 Smoky Mountains Drive - Variance (B-2679-16) November 17, 2016

2, for land located at 1272 Lock 4 Road. On July 6, 2004, City Council approved Ordinance
#00406-028 (File# 3-6-04).

On September 27, 2004, the Planning Commission approved the Final Site Development Plan for
Sections 1 & 2 (File# 8-45-04) and the Preliminary Plat for Cumberland Place North, Section 2.
Cumberland Place North, Section 2 (File# 1-28-04B), containing 41 single-family residential lots on
16.925 (+/-) acres, is located along Lock 4 Road. (Attachment 2)

On May 23, 2005, the Planning Commission approved the Final Plat for Cumberland Place North,
Section 2, containing 41 lots on 16.925 (+/-) acres located on Lock 4 Road (File# 1-2-05C). The plat
was recorded on October 18, 2006 (P.B. 23, Pgs. 347-350 R.0.S.C., TN). (Attachment 3)

Lot 120 is currently vacant and is the only undeveloped lot within Cumberland Place North, Section
2. This lot is approximately 9,721 (+/-) square feet in size and is located at the end of a cul-de-sac.
Two developed residential lots, Lots 119 and 121, are adjacent to the south and northeast boundaries
of the lot, respectively. To the west is a wooded tract, owned by the United States Army Corps of
Engineers, which is part of the Old Hickory LLake Reservation.

The applicant and owner is requesting this variance to permit a covered deck to encroach into the
rear yard. As seen on the site plan, the deck would be attached to the rear of the proposed two-story
residence and would encroach ten (10) feet into the landscape easement and five (5) feet into the rear
yard. This would reduce the width of the landscape easement and the width of the rear yard to 15
feet at the location of the proposed deck. Gallatin Zoning Ordinance Section 15.03.020.C requires
the owner to submit a plot plan for review by Staff to acquire building permits.

The chart below shows the setback and easement requirements for Lot 120 according to the
Cumberland Place North Final Master Development Plan and Final Plat.

PROPERTY LINE TYPE DISTANCE (FROM PROPERTY
LINE)
FRONT Front P.U.D.E. 10 Feet
Front Yard 25 Feet
SIDES Side P.U.D.E. 10 Feet
Side Yard 10 Feet
REAR Rear P.U.D.E. 10 Feet
Rear Yard 20 Feet
Buffer & Landscape Easement 25 Feet

According to the applicant, the restrictive covenants of the subdivision and the shape of the lot create
limitations unique to this lot. Although the lot is not the smallest lot in the subdivision, its width to
depth ratio is approximately 3:1 at its widest point within its buildable area. The lot has a buildable
area with a depth of approximately 35 feet in the center and a width that ranges from approximately
60 feet to 100 feet.
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The restrictive covenants also limit the buildable area of this lot. It is noted both in the restrictive
covenants and on the plat that the enclosed living area of residences within this subdivision must be
at least 1,500 square feet. The applicant stated that a one-story house was not an option for this lot
because of this requirement. Additionally, the applicant stated that the restrictive covenants do not
allow a deck to be installed on the side of a residence in view of the road. These factors contribute to
the limiting nature of the lot.

If the variance is approved, the applicant must also complete and submit a plat amendment to the
Planning staff for the proposed encroachment into the 25-foot wide landscape easement. This is an
administrative request and can be approved at the staff level.

Applicable definitions and sections from the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance that apply to this case are
listed below.

APPLICABLE G.Z.O. DEFINITIONS
02.02 Definitions

Master Development Plan — Used within the context of the planned unit development provisions
refers to a preliminary plan, which may be approved by the Planning Commission and the Mayor
and Aldermen. The “Master Development Plan” shall mean the proposal for the development of a
planned unit development including, but not limited to, the requirements for a preliminary plan as
stipulated in the various articles of this Ordinance.

Yard — That part of a zone lot extending open and unobstructed from the lowest level to the sky
along the entire length of a lot line, and from a lot line equivalent to a depth or width set forth in the
applicable regulations.

Yard. Rear — A yard extending for the full length of a rear lot line.

APPLICABLE G.Z.0. SECTIONS

15.05 Zoning Variances

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances where it makes findings of fact based upon the
standards prescribed in this section.

15.05.030 Standards for Variances

Section 15.05.030 of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance states the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not
grant a variance unless it makes findings based upon evidence presented to it as described in nine (9)
specific criteria that are listed below. The applicant responded to these standards in writing
(Attachment 4). The Board shall determine if this variance request meets all nine (9) of the following
standards for a variance as required by the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance as described below.

The variance request for a five (5) foot reduction in the required 20 foot rear yard setback for the
proposed deck meets the nine (9) standards for a variance as follows. The proposed encroachment
within the rear yard is not for the primary structure of the house but for a two-story covered deck
that will serve as an ingress and egress from house to the back yard.

3
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A.

The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the specific property
involved that would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict application of this Ordinance were carried out must be stated.

e The elongated shape of the parcel and the setbacks as documented on the master
development plan are limiting features of this property and contribute to the difficulties of
constructing a residence to meet the desire of the owners and satisfy the requirements of the
restrictive covenants. The lot has a buildable area with a depth of approximately 35 feet at its
centerline and a width that ranges from approximately 60 feet to 100 feet. While this is not
the smallest lot in the subdivision, its proportions do contribute to the lot’s challenges. Any
ingress/egress for the house to the back yard would likely encroach into the required
setbacks. Section 12.01.015, G.Z.0., Permitted Obstruction of Required Yards permits
uncovered concrete patios projecting not more than 50% into a required yard. However, the
applicant wants to construct a deck with a second floor doorway with a roof. Without the
variance, only a patio or open air deck would be permitted from the rear of the house at
ground level.

The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be applicable,

generally, to other property within the same district.

e This variance request is subject to this property only. No other properties would be entitled
to a variance if the Board agreed to grant this variance.

The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those permitted by this

Ordinance.

e This variance will not authorize any use or activity that is currently not permitted in the R-15
PRD zoning district.

Financial returns only shall not be considered as a basis for granting a variance.

e If granted, the variance would permit the property owner to construct a covered two-story
deck on the rear of their proposed residence. The owners would use the deck as a personal
amenity and not strictly for the financial returns of a future sale.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an interest in the

property after the effective date of this Ordinance.

e The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an interest in
the property after the effective date of the Ordinance. The applicant recently purchased the
property to build a single-family residence. The restricted lot was approved with the Master
Development Plan and subdivision plat.

That granting the variance requested would not confer on the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.

e [f granted, this variance would not confer on the owner any special privilege that is currently
denied by the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance to any other property or building within this zone
district. Other residents could construct similar additions to homes without a variance since
most other lots are not constrained with a smaller and unusual building envelope. Only Lots
118 and 126 within this subdivision are similarly constrained. Although these lots are already
developed, they would also likely require a variance for a similar request. The parcel is
limited due to its shape and restrictive covenant regulations on the subdivision.

4
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G. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building, or structure.
e According to the applicant’s site plan, the requested variance of five (5) feet is the minimum
variance necessary for the proposed deck to be constructed and provide a practical use of a
covered deck.

H. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the area in which the property is located.

e [f granted, the variance will have a minimal effect on adjacent property or nearby owners or
properties as the deck is for personal use. The rear portion of the lot is designated with
special flood hazard area (Zone AE), based on the latest adopted Flood Insurance Rate Map.
However, the proposed deck is not within the flood zone AE.

I. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, endanger
the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

e If granted, the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property. The rear property line of this parcel is adjacent to property owned by the United
States Army Corps of Engineers Old Hickory Lake Reservation. There are no residences
behind the subject property. Also, while the deck will be covered, it will not be enclosed.

15.05.040 Non-conformity Does Not Constitute Grounds for Granting of a Variance

No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no
permitted or non-conforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

15.05.050 Prohibition of Use Variances

Under no circumstances shall the Board of Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not permissible
under the terms of this Ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by implication
prohibited by the terms of this Ordinance in said district.

15.05.060 Conditions and Restrictions by the Board

The Board may impose such conditions and restrictions upon the premises benefited by a variance as
may be necessary to comply with the provisions set out in Section 15.05.030 to reduce or minimize
the injurious effect to such variation; upon surrounding property and better carry out the general
intent of this Ordinance. The Board may establish expiration dates as a condition or as a part of the
variances.

If this variance request is approved, the owner shall submit a plot plan for the parcel, per Gallatin
Zoning Ordinance Section 15.03.020.C, for review by Staff to acquire building permits.

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
The Engineering Division reviewed the variance request, and all of their comments were addressed.

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS
Other City Departments reviewed the variance request, and only one department made a comment.
The Codes Department did not recommend this request for approval.

5
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals approve GMBZA
Resolution No. 2016-13 granting a variance of five (5) feet from the 20 foot rear yard required by
the Cumberland Place North, Section 1 & 2, Master Development Plan, on Lot 120, Cumberland
Place North, Section 2 Subdivision (Tax parcel 1481/A/028.00), as shown on a one (1) sheet plot
plan and seven (7) sheet building plans, for the Bicknell variance request, stamp-dated November 2,
2016, with the following conditions of approval:

1. The variance shall be substantially consistent with the one (1) sheet plot plan and
seven (7) sheet building plans, for the Bicknell variance request, stamp-dated
November 2, 2016. The covered porch/deck shall not be enclosed with walls or
glass/windows to incorporate the area as under-air livable space.

2. The applicant shall complete and submit a plat amendment to allow construction of
the approved deck into the 25’ landscape easement.

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment 1 Location Map
Attachment 2 Cumberland Place North, Section 1 & 2, Final Site Development Plan

Attachment 3 Cumberland Place North, Section 2 — Final Plat (P.B. 23 Pgs. 347-350)
Attachment 4 Applicants response to the Standards for Variance and Supplemental Letter
with Site Plan for Proposed Residence



686 SMOKY MOUNTAINS DRIVE
VARIANCE REQUEST

ZONED: RESIDENTIAL-15 PLANNED
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
PC FILE #B-2679-16
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1. THS SURVEYOR WAS NOT FURNISHED WITH A TITLE SEARCH OR TITLE LEGENO
POLICY, THEREFORE THIS SURVEY IS SUBMECT TO THE FINDINGS OF AN PROPERTY BOUNDARY —— - —
ACCURATE TITLE SEARCH. ONLY THE DOCUMENTS NOTED HEREON LOT UNE . GRAPHIC SCALE
WERE SUPPUED TO THIS SURVEYOR. THERE NAY EXIST OTHER YARD LINE
DOCUMENTS_ THAT AFFECT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THIS

SURVEY DAES NOT CONSTITUTE A TITLE SEARGH. PUBLIC UTILITY & DRAINAGE ESMT ———— -
o Lok CONCRETE MONUMENT (NEW) — — —@—
2. DEED REFERENCE: JERRY W. JARRETT, ETU CONCRETE MONUMENT (CLD) —_— i m%

X
Y 4 5. CAPPED 1/2" IRON ROD (NEW) ———eo———
R.B. 2084, PG. 862, RO.S.C.. TN. WRON ROD"(0LD) ( N FEET )

3. MAP AND PARCEL NUMBERS SHOWN REFER TO THE SUMNER COUNTY LOT NUMBER @ ! loch = 100 £t

TAX THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS SANITARY SEWER W/ MANHOLE B —

PLAT IS PART OF PARCEL 111.01, ON TAX MAP 148 WATER LINE

GAS UNE ?

4. THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILTIES SHOWN WERE 911 ADDRESS w

TAKEN FROM SURFACE MPROVEMENTS, UTILITY COMPANY RECORDS, FIRE HYDRANT

AND/OR PLANS BY OTHERS. ACTUAL FIELD LOCATIONS AND SIZES STORM SEWER

LINES SHOULD BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION
ON THIS SITE. ADOITIONAL BURSED AND/OR STRUCTURES
BE ENCOUNTERED, NO EXCAVATIONS WERE MADE DURING THE
STRUGTURES. _BEFORE. Ay EXCAVATIGH HAS BERUN G es’ S 1E e
) VATION THES i
CALL 1-800-351-1111 FOR UNDERGROUND UTIUTY LOCATIONS. U.S.A. CORP. OF ENGINEERS % u,'gn
OLD HICKORY LAKE y

5. ALL BULDINGS, SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS, AND SUBSURFACE - i -

mm‘rrsmmwmmssmmuor L

, LOCATION MAP

6. SUBSURFACE AND/OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS WERE NOT EXAMINED

OR CONSIDERED AS A PART OF THIS SURVEY. NOT TO SCALE
7. m ARE BASED ON THE TENNESSEE STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM,
8. THIS PROPERTY IS ZONED "R~15 P.R.D." AS OF THE DATE OF TS SURVEY.
* 2::1'? o‘r%‘um'. ; EXAMINERS pé".“‘Jaf‘ m&“

BOARD
CHAPTER 0820-3, STANDARDS OF PRACTICE. THE ERROR OF CLOSURE ONED "R-15 P.R.D."
FOR THE UNADWSTED FIELD SURVEY 5 BETTER THAN 1 : 10,000,

148, PARCEL 111.00
JERRY W. JARRETT, ETUX
DEBORAH M. JARRETT
R.B. 2084, PG. 662, R.0.S.C., TN.
TRACT)

DER
FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

10. A REVIEW OF FEMA. FLOGD RATE MAP, ( Y PANEL  SHEET 4
NO. 47185C0A280 & 47185004290, SHOWS PART OF THE PROPERTY TO e,
BE WTMN THE 100 YR. FLGOD PLAW, DATED HOVEMBER 21, 2002 ZOHE SHEET ,

I
‘R
11, NO ACCESS TO LOCK 4 ROAD EXCEPT BY OLYMPIC WAY,

12 NO BUILDING ALLOWED IN LANDSCAPE BUFFERYARD, )
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November 1, 2016

The City of Gallatin, Tennessee Noy 09 ,,
Codes/Planning Department <Ulg
Board of Zoning Appeals

% lillian Ogden, Planner 1|

132 West Main Street

Gallatin, TN 37066

RE: Variance Request

Sub: Cumberland Place North/Section 2/Lot 20

Property Owner: Marva Dale Bicknell & Timothy S. Brown
686 Smoky Mountains Drive, Gallatin, TN 37066

ITEM
N Rl

Dear Ms. Ogden,

The pre-planning meeting held on October 11, 2016 was helpful to clarify the information that the Board
of Zoning Appeals needs for our request for a variance of the rear set back ordinance. Thank you for
meeting with us and our builder Scott Blake, American Home Place. It is greatly appreciated.

In regards to our property located at 686 Smoky Mountains Drive, Gallatin, Tennessee, 37066, we have
found in the pre-building process with American Home Place that a variance to the rear set back
ordinance is needed due to hardship purposes. In response to answering the question of, “The particular
physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the specific property involve that would result
in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict
application to this Ordinance were carried,” is stated in the following.
The property is managed by the Ghertner and Company, Home Owners Association (HOA) and governed
by their regulations. They include the following list of requirements and other details to the need of a
variance to the rear set back ordinance and the reason it is requested.

® 1500 square feet per HOA. This is not met on the first floor due to Lot #20 being too small.

® Therefore, a two story home (split level) must be built to meet this requirement.

*  The first (lower) floor has a two car garage and 600 square feet of open floor (den) space.

e The second (main) floor living area has 1300 square feet.

® Inorder to build a modest home that fits on Lot #20 a variance is needed due to the deck/porch
of the home’s rear egress encroaching upon the rear set back.

* The variance request is not due to vanity, but a hardship on the owners. There is only a two (2
rear yard for a back egress even with this modest sized home. American Home Place surveyors

5- 2679-/6
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VARIANCE CHECKLIST
Project A(qQ0 7 Z7)
Name: 686 Smoky Mountains - Deck Map =(J “}Q\ Group: sz ;;g ps g? &
Contact Marva Bicknel! sk ow ,
Person: ‘BC File Numbery* .+

The Variance checklist is designed to assist applicants with identifying the information that must be
included on all Boards of Zoning Appeals (BZA) applicstions, Initial submittals must include a completad
BZA Application Form, a completed Variance checklist, and nine (9) folded copies of the Variance
documents by 4:30 PM on the submittal deadline.

The Municipal and Regional Boards of Zoning Appeals may grant variances where it makes
findings of fact based upon the standards outlined below. Please provide a written description
that explains how the variance being requested addresses the following nine standards for
variances:

2 The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the specific
property involved that would result in & particular hardship upon the owner as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict application of this Ordinance
were carried out must be stated;

The covered deck will provide a safe, nonslip egress from the home and will blend with similar decks
on adjacent propertiee.

Eﬁ The conditions upon which the petition for 8 variance is based wotld not be epplicable,
generally, to other property within the same district;

The conditions upon which the petition for varlance ls based would not applicable to other property
within the same district. 686 Smoky Mountains Is the only undeveloped lot in the subdivision. The lot
has a small footprint on which to build, with & depth of 85", Therefore, the variance Is requested for
the rear home's egress o encroach into the 20' rear yard by 5 feet.

@ The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those permitted
by this Ordinance;

The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those permitted by the "Rear
Setback Ordinance.” The variance request is at minimum for a safe egress of the home.

Q' Financial returns only shall not be considered ax & basis for granting & variance;
A safe, nonslip egress of the home is the means of the request.
The deck addition would provide a safe, nonslip egress and Is necessary for the retirement home.

M The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an
interest in the property after the effective date of this Ordinance;

The request will not have a hardship on any person after the effective date of this Ordinance.




VARIANCE CHECKLIST

Project e 48T A

| Name: 686 Smoky Mountains - Deck Map #: JD\©O Group:  Parcel #: ¢ ag.dg 6eo0
Contact _
Person: Marva Bicknell PC File Number: |

@ That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same districts;

The variance will not confer special privilege, but ensure a safe egress from the home.

W' The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure;

The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land by
providing a safe, nonslip egress to the home.

/
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to other property or improvements in the area in which the property is located; and

The variance will not be injurious to other property and will improve the undeveloped land/lot. The
covered deck will blend with those of adjoining properties. '

Ei/ The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the
danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the area.

The variance will not impair light or air of properties on either side of the 686 Smoky Mountains.
The variance will not increase road congestion to the front of the property, endanger the public
safety, or diminish or impair property values. The covered deck will be constructed of building
materials that will not increase danger of fire hazard in accordance with city codes.

0CT 11 2016
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